
-1- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pipeline Safety Division Investigation Report 
 

Investigation regarding:  Brett Lambert 
UPPAC Database Record ID:  2163 
 
Investigator:  William Boyd 

Report Date:  04/30/2012 

 
Damage Date: 10/01/2011 3:00:24 PM 

Damage Address: 5915 E Woodland Dr 

City: North Judson 

County: Starke  

 
The Parties 

Excavator: Brett Lambert 
Contact: Brett Lambert, Homeowner 

Address:  5915 South Woodland Drive, North Judson, In  46366 

Telephone: (574) 896-2232 
 

Facility Owner: NIPSCO 

Contact: Kit Earle 

Address:  101 West Ohio Street, Indianapolis, IN  46204 

 
Pipeline Facility 
      Facility Type: Natural Gas 

      Facility Function: Service/Drop 
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Investigation regarding:  Brett Lambert 
UPPAC Database Record ID:  2163 

 
Damage Impact 

Product release: Yes 

Ignition:  No 

Service Interruption: True 

Number of Customers Affected: 1  

Injuries: 0 

Fatalities: 0 

Repair Cost (if known): $ 

 
Excavator Activities/Cause of damage information: 

Excavator request locates: Yes Indiana 811 ticket Number:  1107262200 

Type of Equipment: Hand Tools 

Type of work performed: Fencing 
 
 
Synopsis:  Damage to a natural gas service occurred during efforts to build a fence.   
 
Findings:   Reported by Indiana 811; homeowner responded to initial notice on 12/02/2011.  
Homeowner cut a gas service line to a tool shed on his property that had previously been a 
heating and cooling shop.  The homeowner submits that the individual who came to locate the 
gas service in July indicated there was nothing buried to the shop, in spite of the fact that the 
meter setting, including meter, was still present.  However, the homeowner, without the proper 
information, failed to question this individual, and failed to take pictures.  As a result, there is no 
other evidence that the operator failed to locate the gas service.  NIPSCO makes no mention in 
their response of this possibility, simply that damage occurred on an expired locate request.   
 
Conclusion:  There was a failure on the part of the homeowner to maintain a valid locate request 
while he installed a fence. 

Violation: IC 8-1-26-16(g): Failure to provide notice of excavation. 
 
Brett Lambert currently has no other reports of damages in the record. 
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IURC INFORMATION REQUEST

Pipeline Safety Division Case No. 2163

Date of Event 10/1/2011
Event Location 5915 E Woodland Dr, North Judson
Facility Owner Northern Indiana Public Service Company
Excavator Brett Lambert
Date of IURC Information Request 11/18/2011

EVENT LOCATION:
ADDRESS 5915
STREET E. Woodland Drive
CITY/TOWN/IN ZIP CODE North Judson, IN  46366
COUNTY
TOWNSHIP
PROPERTY OWNER
USE - COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL
TENANT'S NAME
IF COMMERCIAL USE, TENANT OR OWNER OCCUIED
IF TENANT OCCUPIED, TENANT'S FULL NAME

EXCAVATOR:
NON BUSINESS FULL PERSONAL NAME Brett Lambert
BUSINESS NAME
ADDRESS 5915
STREET Woodland Drive
CITY/ STATE/ZIP North Judson, IN  46366
PREFERRED TELPHONE
SECONDARY TELEPHONE
EMAIL ADDRESS

FACILITY INFORMATION - OWNER/OPERATOR OF UTILITY LINE:
BUSINESS NAME NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY
RESPONSIBLE BUSINESS PERSON NAME AND TITLE LUKE SELKING



ADDRESS 1501 HALE AVENUE
CITY/STATE/ZIP FORT WAYNE, IN  46802
PREFERRED TELEPHONE 260/439-1290
SECONDARY TELEPHONE
EMAIL ADDRESS LSELKING@NISOURCE.COM

LOCATE MARKS:
DATE LOCATE REQUESTED 07/26/11
DATE LOCATE PERFORMED 7/27/11
DATE OF EVENT 10/01/11
LOCATE NUMBER 1107262200
811 DAMAGE NOTIFICATION NUMBER 1110010219
WERE LOCATE MARKS VISIBLE Unknown
DID THE EXCAVATOR WHITE LINE Unknown
WERE MAPS USED TO MARK FACILITY Unknown
WAS THERE A POSITIVE RESPONSE FROM OPERATOR/HOW Unknown
WAS OPERATOR EMPLOYEES ON SITE AT TIME OF INCIDENT No

INJURIES:
NUMBER OF OUT-PATIENT 0
NUMBER OF IN-PATIENT INJURIES 0
WAS LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT CALLED Unknown
FIRE DEPARTMENT NAME Unknown
FIRE DEPARTMENT RESPONSE DESCRIPTION Unknown
WAS LOCAL POLICE DEPARTMENT CALLED Unknown
DEPARTMENT NAME Unknown
POLICE DEPARTMENT RESPONSE DESCRIPTION Unknown
ANY OTHER RESPONSE - IF SO, WHO AND DESCRIBE Unknown

DESCRIBE WHAT HAPPENED AND WHY
NIPSCO gas service struck and damaged during excavation for the installation of 
a fence.  Excavation was performed without the benefit of current locates.  
Excavator was under the belief that no facilities were in area.







To Whom It May Concern: 
 
I am writing in response to the alleged violation of Indiana Code 8-1-26 on October 1, 2011.  I think 
that after hearing my explanation, you will have a better understanding of what occurred on October 1, 
2011.  I am confident that I made intelligent decisions leading up to the “violation.” 
 
I provided notice of excavation this past summer so that I could put a fence up on the back of my 
property.  I called 811 near the end of July so that the property could be marked properly before I 
started digging the fence post holes.  I own roughly 1.5 acres on two lots in a subdivision just northwest 
of North Judson.  My house sits on the NE side of one lot and there is a small toolshed at the back of 
the other lot (SW).  There was already some fencing up on the property, but I wanted to expand it so 
that it covered more of the yard so that our baby girl can play in our yard safely in the future.  When I 
called 811, I told the person that I was putting a fence up on the back half of the property.  I was most 
worried about where the electric line was buried and whether or not there was a gas line that ran to the 
toolshed.  I moved into my house roughly three years ago, so I really didn't know the specifics of the 
property. 
 
After I called 811, the gas, electric, and phone companies came out and marked the lines.  The electric 
company (REMC) marked the path of the line from the meter in my side yard to the toolshed.  The gas 
and telephone companies marked something in the grass like “NO LINE” in the backyard behind my 
house.  There was a flag next to the message.  There was no gas line marked going to the toolshed.  
There hasn't been gas hooked up to the toolshed since I lived there, but there is a meter next to the shed.  
I figured since a line wasn't marked that the gas had been disconnected prior to my purchase of the 
house.  I knew that 10+ years ago someone ran a small heating and cooling business out of the toolshed, 
so I figured it was disconnected after the business went away.  Being previously uneducated about how 
the gas pipelines work, I thought that the gas must have been disconnected from a connector piece 
along the road, in the front of my property.  I now know that isn't how the pipelines are 
connected/disconnected, but I wasn't worried about it, since the utility locator didn't mark the gas line. 
I wasn't able to finish my fence project during the summer because of the start of official high school 
football practice, plus the time commitment of being a new father (my daughter was born on June 24th).  
I did set the fence posts around the buried electric line after it was marked, because I thought that I had 
nothing else to worry about if I had to dig later on in the summer/fall in the backyard.  On October 1, I 
was able to finish setting the last few fence posts because I was given a day off by the head football 
coach from watching my normal Saturday film on the next opponent.   
 
I did not call 811 again for a new ticket to excavate, because 1.) I had already called during the summer 
to have everything marked, 2.) I had already set the fence posts around where the electrical lines were 
previously marked, and 3.) Common sense told me that if nothing else but the electrical line was 
marked during the summer, and if nothing else had been buried or worked on between October 1 and 
the previous ticket from the summer, than I had nothing to worry about.  When I started digging with 
my post hole digger to set my first post, I was definitely surprised to hear a sudden hiss and smell gas.  
I immediately went inside and called NIPSCO.  They told me to call 811, which I did, and then the 
person I spoke to at 811 told me to call 911, which I also did.  The fire department came out and waited 
with me until someone came out and fixed the line. 
 
After it was all said and done, I was very disappointed that the line hadn't been marked the first time.  
Even though I didn't have a ticket currently open, I had done so earlier and nothing had been marked to 
indicate a gas line where I was digging.  I felt fortunate that I wasn't burning brush nearby, like I 
sometimes do, when the line was struck.  That could have made the situation much worse. 



 
An interesting side note is that around the first of November, when I had Dish TV come out to install 
satellite at my home, they put in a call to 811 to have the utilities marked, and surprisingly (or maybe 
not surprisingly), they marked the line going to the toolshed, which wasn't done during the summer. 
 
Since I didn't have a current ticket on file to dig, then the following violation appears to have occurred: 
IC 8-1-26-16(g) Failure to provide notice of excavation.  However, once you add up all the details that 
led up to the October 1 incident, I think it demonstrates that I did take the proper steps on my end to 
reduce the imminent danger to life, health, property, or loss of service associated with unsafe digging 
practices.  If a lesson was learned on my part, it is that you always need to have a ticket to dig on file 
no matter if you previously had one done or not.  Unfortunately, I also have learned that other mistakes 
can be made that are outside of my control.  I would hope that the Underground Plant Protection 
Advisory Committee realizes that I know there are dangers associated with digging before contacting 
811, but I also hope they understand that I was mislead to think that there weren't any gas lines to worry 
about from an earlier 811 dig ticket that I had from the summer. 
 
Hopefully my account demonstrates that I wasn't negligent, but instead misinformed.  As a teacher and 
coach of 8 years, I would hope that my account would be taken seriously and without any doubts of 
authenticity. 
 
Sincerely, 
Brett Lambert 
5915 S. Woodland Dr. 
North Judson, IN  46366 
(574) 896-2232 (Home #) 
(219) 508-5320 (Cell #) 
blambert@njsp.k12.in.us 
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